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Question:  1/15



SOURCE*:
Rapporteur Q.1/15

TITLE:
Work Plan Proposal for Q.1/15

__________________

Background: 

The ANT is an excellent source of information pertaining to current standardization efforts for access networks.  However, an important aspect of this activity is to understand where access networks are going in the future.  What are the reach, data rate, and physical medium objectives for future access networks?  Are current standardization efforts addressing these objectives?  What applications will access networks have to support in the future?

Proposal:

1. The following work programme is proposed in the format suggested by Recommendation A.1, para. 2.3.3.6:

a) Parent group: ITU-T SG 15, the lead study group on Access Network Transport.  Working Party 5, Projects and Promotions.   Next meeting: Optical IP Workshop, July 9-11 2002, Chitose Japan.

b) Starting point: Draft liaison statements with outline of desired inputs for distribution to other study groups and standards bodies.  Submit liaison statements for approval to WP 5 chairman by July workshop.  Goal is to produce document outlining access roadmap for network requirements through the year 2010.   This road map will be used to draft a recommendation outlining further standards work necessary to accomplish these requirements for the next study period.

c) Anticipated result is annex to ANT Standardization Plan describing data rate, distance, and physical medium objectives in one-year increments to year 2010.  Will also include anticipated applications and their effect on these objectives.  As noted in above paragraph, additional result is a recommendation to Study Group 15 for additional standards work necessary to achieve future access network requirements.

d) Specific tasks (and milestone schedule):  


1.   Develop framework for annex. (Before Optical IP workshop, 7/02)  


2.   Send liaison statements to other standards groups explaining annex and goal. (Following Optical IP workshop) 

3. Coordinate responses into annex.  Create first draft by next SG 15 plenary (Jan ‘03)  

4. Identify gaps in current standardization efforts in meeting network objectives.  Agenda item for next SG 15 plenary (2/03)  

5. Finalize annex.  Create liaison statements addressing these gaps to appropriate standards groups. (by 12/03)

6. Promote ANT Standardization plan and roadmap annex in international forum such as a workshop, tradeshow, publish on web, and/or article in optical networking journal. (ongoing)

7. Provide recommendation to Study Group 15 for future standardization work required to meet access network requirements during next study period. (by 2004)

e) Expect liaison statements with lead access study groups identified in Annex 2 of ANT Standardization Plan.

f) The following illustrates an example of such a road mapping activity using the G.983.x series for Broadband Passive Optical Networks:

	G.983.x Series Road Map for PON

	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003
	2004 +

	Data Rate Downstream (Mbps) Shared
	622
	622
	622
	622
	1250

	Data Rate Upstream (Mbps) Shared
	155
	622
	622
	622
	1250

	Wavelength Downstream (nm)
	1550
	1490
	1490
	1490
	1490

	Wavelength Upstream (nm)
	1310
	1310
	1310
	1310
	1310

	Max Reach from CO (km)
	20
	20
	20
	20
	20

	Split Ratio
	16
	32
	32
	32
	64

	WDM (wavelength allocation)
	
	1260 -1360 DS      1480-1500 US       1539-1565 Enhancement Band        G.983.3 Approved Apr '01
	
	
	

	Architecture
	ATM-PON
	ATM-PON
	ATM-PON
	ATM-PON
	GbEPON

	Dynamic BW Allocation G.983.dba (Efficient use of shared PON)
	
	Approved Dec '01
	
	
	

	Survivability (G.983.sur)
	
	Approved Dec '01
	
	
	

	OMCI (ONT Management and Control Interface)
	
	
	Mar '02
	Revision of G.983.2
	

	Enhancement Band (G.983.3)
	None
	1550-1560 (Expect 1st deployment w/video overlay in SBC FOA in SF, CA Q4 '01)
	1550-1560         video overlay               1539-1565       Digital service
	1550-1560         video overlay               1539-1565       Digital service
	1550-1560         video overlay               1539-1565       Digital service


2.  If accepted, this proposal will be added to the work items, activities list based on § 3.2.3 of COM 15- R 17 and become an addition study item under Question 1.

___________
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	Mr. Robert S. CARLISLE
Corning
USA
	E-mail: 
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